
T~·JELFTHGUAH LEGIS LATURE
1973 (FIRST) Regular Session

~1IaID Territorial Law Li~~
141 San Ramon Bd~!:I'

.. Agana, Guam 9691'-'

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO TEE GOVERNOR

This is to certiry that Bill No. 373, "An Act authorizing
the Department or Education and the University of Gu~~ to
make corrunitQents ror the recruitment or instructional
personnel from orr-island and for the ordering of iinstruc
tional supplies and equipment, to the DepartDent of Public
Works for the purchase or school buses and packer trucks
and m~~ing an appropriation to the Guam Legislature ror
special detailed audits of the accounts and financial
transactions or the government or Guam", frlason the 3rd
day or April, 1973, duly and regularly passed by the
Legis.lature.

ATTESTED: ·i

I

j·II•
day

.M.Q

~ / gw!zu/
KEITH L. ANDREWS

Attorney General of Guam
/

received bv the Governor this

, 1973 atJ fO:,:y) o'clock

This
of

a JV
~d-,,~~~~
(J' J. U• TORRES; --Actin~ ~

Legislative Secretary- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

APPROVED:
With the exception.thatI have reduced the appropriated
amount in Section 2 to zero (0).

DATED:

r~·
,
I
I
I

I..

.t~~ •-~.;,.' ~.... -,--
. - ,



of Guam are hereby authorized to make commitments for the

the ordering of instructional supplies and instructional

priations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1974:

.'

..

41,000

75,000

44,486

225,000

154,776

206,431.

~. ~ ..·..1

$ 339,903

177,534

;
..
!
I•• I

COf!ura-rtee on Flnance I
and Taxation i

I
I
!

I
I

I:
I !

Introduced by

TViELFTH GUN1 LEGISLATURE

1973 (FIRST) Regular Session

and Horkbooks

a. Supplies

b. Equipment

c. Library £quipment

d. Public Schools Workbooks

e. Private Schools Textbooks

c. Library Equipment

b. Equipment

f. Public Schools Textbooks

1. Elementary Schools

2. Secondary Schools
"i- . r: .

a. Supplies

AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION AND THE UNIVERSITY OF GUAH TO
~~KE COMMITMENTS FOR THE RECRUITMENT OF
INSTRUCTIONAL PERSONNEL FROt1 OFF-ISLAND
AND FOR THE ORDERING OF INSTRUCTIONAL
SUPPLIES AND EQUIPMENT, TO THE DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC WORKS FOR THE PURCHASE OF SCHOOL
BUSES AND PACKER TRUCKS AND MAKING AN
APPROPRIATION TO THE GUAM LEGISLATURE FOR
SPECIAL DETAILED AUDITS OF THE ACCOUNTS
AND FINFlfCIAL TRA1\fSACTIONS OF THE GOVERN
HENT OF GUAM.

A. Department of Education

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

Section 1. The Department of Education and the University

equipment, and the Department of Public Works is hereby

authorized to make commitments for the purchase of school

recruitment of instructional personnel from off-island and for

buses and packer trucks against their operational appro-

r r - ~ . '. ·1'" 'i'- .~ 7 _·•.•.ct r ~ ••• '" r.o. ~ ~...- •..••. 1I
I
\

I,/ Bill No. 373

II Substitute Bill
11

11

i
II

1

2345678910111213
-

14

151617181920.2122 l



j

I.
IIII
I
I

II Section 2~ There",is hereby appropriated from any availableI ."...:.
'I balance in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the

I

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

"

~iI.
~!

! ~

III'
11II
Ii'I
II

II

II

II

Ii

II
11,.

r
II
"

II
:1

I
I

d

I'

I.'d
-,

'I
I

d-.-PubTiC-S choo 1sTeXt1500KS

e. Private Schools Textbooks

3. Education Maintenance

a. Supplies

b. Equipment

4. Vocational Education

a. Supplies

b. Equipment

5. Special Education

a. Supplies

b. Equipment

6. Learning Resources Center (LRC)

a. Supplies

b. Equipment

7. Off-Island Travel (Recruitment -

not to exceed 75 teachers)

B. University or Guam
,

1. Instructional Supplies

2. Instructio~al Equipment

3. Library Equipment

C. Department of Public Works

1. For the Durchase of fifty-four

(54-) buses

2. For the procurement of

parts and supplies for

school buses

3. For the purchase of eight (8)

new solid waste packer trucks

for the Division of Solid Waste

Hanagement

2-

40,000

111,540

35,853

46,899

56,617

34-,070

14-,605

6,4-86

57,4-52

300;000

94-,000

195,000

93,500

94-8,105

90,000

205,000

,\

..-
~~;''.. ,

." '- ....

t
\I

I
1,i
i
!

!I
I

I

Ii

! !

:1,j

!I
I

,,', I~"



1
2

3

-~';"'~. ';.j ~

Guam

Legislature for special detailed audits of the accounts and

financial transactions of the government of Guam.

/

I,
i
I

I

I


