TWELFTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1973 (FIRST) Regular Session

Guam Territorial Law Library 141 San Ramon Rdi Agana, Guam 96910

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Bill No. 373, "An Act authorizing the Department of Education and the University of Guam to make commitments for the recruitment of instructional personnel from off-island and for the ordering of iinstructional supplies and equipment, to the Department of Public Works for the purchase of school buses and packer trucks and making an appropriation to the Guam Legislature for special detailed audits of the accounts and financial transactions of the government of Guam", was on the 3rd day of April, 1973, duly and regularly passed by the Legislature.

RAMIREZ Speaker

ATTESTED:

TORRE Acting Legislative Secretary

1775 This Act, was received by the Governor this day (10ML, 1973 at 10:35 o'clock of

ANDREWS

Attorney General of Guam

DATED:

APPROVED: With the exception that I have reduced the appropriated amount in Section 2 to zero (0).

Governor of Guam APR 24 1973

9:35 a.m.

Sublic Law

TWELFTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1973 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill No. 373 Substitute Bill

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8 .

9

10

Introduced by

Committee on Finance and Taxation

AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND THE UNIVERSITY OF GUAM TO MAKE COMMITMENTS FOR THE RECRUITMENT OF INSTRUCTIONAL PERSONNEL FROM OFF-ISLAND AND FOR THE ORDERING OF INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES AND EQUIPMENT, TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS FOR THE PURCHASE OF SCHOOL BUSES AND PACKER TRUCKS AND MAKING AN APPROPRIATION TO THE GUAM LEGISLATURE FOR SPECIAL DETAILED AUDITS OF THE ACCOUNTS AND FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS OF THE GOVERN-MENT OF GUAM.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM: Section 1. The Department of Education and the University of Guam are hereby authorized to make commitments for the recruitment of instructional personnel from off-island and for the ordering of instructional supplies and instructional equipment, and the Department of Public Works is hereby authorized to make commitments for the purchase of school buses and packer trucks against their operational appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1974:

A. Department of Education

11	1.	Elementary Schools	2
12		a. Supplies	\$ 339,903
13		b. Equipment	177,534
14		c. Library Équipment	44,486
15		d. Public Schools Workbooks	75,000
16	~	e. Private Schools Textbooks	
17		and Workbooks	41,000
18		f. Public Schools Textbooks	225,000
19	2.	Secondary Schools	
20		a. Supplies	154,776
21		b. Equipment	206,431
22	Sec. Same	c. Library Equipment	23,675

1			d. Public Schools Textbooks	\$ 75,000
2			e. Private Schools Textbooks	40,000
3		3.	Education Maintenance	
4			a. Supplies	111,540
5			b. Equipment	35,863
6		4.	Vocational Education	
7			a. Supplies	46,899
8			b. Equipment	56,617
9		5.	Special Education	
10			a. Supplies	34,070
11			b. Equipment	14,605
12		6.	Learning Resources Center (LRC)	
13	-		a. Supplies	6,486
14			b. Equipment	57,452
15		7.	Off-Island Travel (Recruitment -	
16			not to exceed 75 teachers)	300,000
17	В.	Un	iversity of Guam	
18		1.	Instructional Supplies	94,000
19		2.	Instructional Equipment	195,000
20		з.	Library Equipment	93,500
21	с.	Dej	partment of Public Works	
22		1.	For the purchase of fifty-four	
23			(54) buses	948,105
24		2.	For the procurement of	
25			parts and supplies for	
26			school buses	90,000
27		3.	For the purchase of eight (8)	
28	×		new solid waste packer trucks	
29			for the Division of Solid Waste	
30			Management	205,000
31	Section	2.	There is hereby appropriated from	any available
32	balance in th	ne l	Jnappropriated Surplus of the Gener	al Fund the
				and the second

	zero Cr (0)	3-597
1	sum of Twenty-Five-Thousand Dollars-(\$25,000.00) to	1
2	Legislature for special detailed audits of the account	ints and
3	financial transactions of the government of Guam.	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	/	

Contraction of Contraction